used by said Exchange for a new building, the said portion of Marketfield street being that part of 
said street commencing at Broadway and extending easterly from Broadway to a straight line, which 
is the prolongation in a southerly direction of a straight line drawn through a point on the southerly 
side of Beaver street, which is one hundred and fifty-four (154) feet two and a half (24) inches east-
erly from the southeast corner of Broadway and Beaver street, and through a point on the northerly 
side of Markettteld street, which is one hundred and forty-seven (147) feet ten (to) inches from the 
northeast corner of Marketfielci street and Broadway, and propose, in accordance with the authority 
conferred by chapter 159 of the Laws of 188o, passed April 28, i880, entitled " An act to facilitate 
the erection of a new building by the New York Produce Exchange in the City of New York by

[...]

interest to alter the map or plan of the City of New York so as to lay out and open a new street to 
extend from Beaver street to Marketfield street, the westerly side of said new street to be a straight 
line extending from a point on the southerly side of Beaver street one hundred and fifty-four (154) feet 
two and one-half (2%) inches easterly from the southeast corner of Beaver street and Broadway to 
a point on the northerly side of Marketfield street, one hundred and forty-seven (147) feet ten (to) 
inches easterly from the northeast corner of Marketfield street and Broadway ; the easterly side of 
said street be parallel with and twenty-five (25) feet easterly from its westerly side so that the said new 
street will be of the unifo'm width of twenty-five (25) feet ;

[...]

point on the southerly side of Beaver street, which is one 
hundred and fiftydour (154) feet two and a half (a? 
incites easterly from the southeast corner of Broadway 
and Beaver street, and through a point on the northerly 
side of Marketfield street, which is one hundred and 
forty-seven 147) feet ten to) inches front the Dortheast 
corner of Marketfield street and Broadway, and propose 
to alter the ntap or plan of the City of New York so as to 
close the said portion of Marketfield street, and to close 
the same, and that they will lay their proposed action

[...]

line extending from a point on the southerly side of 
Beaver street one hundred and fifty-four (054 feet two 
and one-half )z!,_: inches easterly from the southeast cor-
ner of Beaver street and Broadway to a point on the 
northerly side of Marketfield street, one hundred and 
forty-seven (147) feet ten (ro inches easterly from the 
northeast corner of Marketfield street and Broadway ; 
the easterly side of said street to be parallel with and 
twenty-five z5, feet easterly from ;is westerly side so 
that the said new street will be of the uniform width of

[...]

scribed pieces or parcels of land : Beginning at a point 
in the southerly line of West Fourteenth street distant four 
hundred and twenty-five (tz5.o feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Ninth avenue, running southerly and 
parallel with Ninth avenue two hundred and six feet and 
six inches 206.6, to the northerly line of West Thirteenth  

street : thence westerly along said line sevens -fit e (75.o) 
feet ; thence northerly two hundred and six feet and six 
inches (zo6.6 to the southerly line of West Fourteenth 
street ; thence easterly along said line seventy-five feet